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COZY FLEECE HEATING BLANKET



1

-NORSK-

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSADVARSLER

FARE: For å redusere faren for brannsår, elektrisk støt, brann og
personskade må dette produktet brukes i overensstemmelse med
følgende instruksjoner:

1. Les alle instruksjoner før du bruker produktet.
2. Produktet er kun designet for oppvarming av menneskekroppen.
3. MÅ ikke brukes på kjæledyr.
4. Må ikke brukes på personer som er følsomme overfor varme

eller sårbare personer som ikke er i stand til å reagere på
overoppheting.

5. Dette produktet må ikke brukes på små barn (0-12 år).
6. Dette produktet kan brukes av barn fra 12 år hvis fjernkontrollen er

stilt inn av en voksen som er ansvarlig for sikkerheten deres og hvis
de har fått tilstrekkelig opplæring i hvordan de skal bruke det på en
sikker måte.

7. Dette produktet kan brukes av barn over 12 år og av personer
med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller
mangel på erfaring eller kunnskap, forutsatt at de får veiledning
og har blitt forklart hvordan de skal bruke det på en sikker måte
og fullt ut forstår risikoen knyttet til bruken av det.

8. Produktet er ikke et leketøy.
9. Barn skal ikke utføre rengjøring og vedlikehold uten tilsyn.
10. Produktet er ikke designet for medisinsk bruk på sykehus.
11. Må ikke punkteres, må ikke festes med pinner eller andre

hjelpemidler i metall.
12. Må ikke brukes når de er foldet sammen eller stablet.
13. Må ikke brukes hvis de er våte.
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14. Produktet skal kun brukes sammen med den spesifiserte
fjernkontrollen.

15. De elektriske feltene og magnetfeltene som utstråles fra
produktet, kan forstyrre funksjonen til medisinsk utstyr som
f.eks. en pacemaker. Kontakt lege før bruk hvis du bruker en
medisinsk enhet.

16. Ikke trekk i, vri eller lag skarpe knekker på kablene.
17. Kontroller produktet ofte for å se om det er tegn til skade eller

slitasje. Hvis slike tegn forekommer, hvis produktet er brukt på
feil måte eller hvis det ikke varmes opp lenger, må det
kontrolleres av produsenten før du slår det på igjen. Det er
ingen deler som det skal utføres service på.

18. Hvis strømkabelen er skadet, må den kasseres. Hvis det ikke er
mulig å fjerne kabelen fra produktet, må det kasseres sammen
med kabelen.

19. De elektroniske komponentene i fjernkontrollen blir varme når
produktet er i bruk. Derfor må fjernkontrollen aldri tildekkes når
den er i bruk.

20. Må ikke brukes i atmosfære som er mettet av oksygen.
21. Trekk ut når det ikke er i bruk, og det må aldri være uten tilsyn

når det er i bruk, spesielt hvis det er barn til stede.
22. Trekk aldri i kabelen eller bruk kabelen som håndtak. Ikke klem

kabelen.
23. Bruk produktet kun på merkespenningen som merket på

produktet. Det anbefales at man ikke bruker produktet sammen
med generatorer og strømomformere.

24. Må ikke brukes sammen med liniment eller salve.
25. Hvis du har pacemaker eller andre medisinske enheter som er

følsomme overfor magneter, må du ikke bruke dette produktet
hvis det har magnetkapsling.

26. Kun for husholdningsbruk.
27. Ta vare på disse instruksjonene.
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Følger med

1 x varmeteppe

1 x håndholdt fjernkontroll

1 x brukerveiledning

(Merk: Kontroller først for å forsikre deg om at produktet er helt uten
skader. Hvis du er i tvil, må du ikke bruke det, men kontakte oss)

Forklaring av symboler

Les alle
instruksjonene.

Vask forsiktig i
vann som er
30 ℃.

Må ikke
punkteres.

Må ikke blekes.

Må ikke brukes
hvis det er foldet
eller brettet.

Må ikke tørkes i
tørketrommel.

Må ikke brukes til
små barn (0-12
år).

Må ikke strykes.

Kasser
emballasjen på
en miljøvennlig
måte.

Må ikke renses.
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ADVARSEL: Advarsel om fare for personskader
eller at det er helseskadelig.

FORSIKTIG: Sikkerhetsinformasjon om mulig skade
på apparat/ tilbehør.

Fjernkontroll

Veiledning for bruk av produktet

ADVARSEL: Dette produktet er utstyrt med et SIKKERHETSSYSTEM.
Denne sensorteknologien hindrer at overflaten på teppet blir
overopphetet, og slår seg av automatisk hvis det oppstår en

LED-skjerm

På/Av-knapp

Knapp for temperaturjustering
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funksjonsfeil. Vær oppmerksom på at av sikkerhetsmessige grunner kan
ikke produktet lenger brukes etter funksjonsfeilen. Hvis
overopphetingsbeskyttelsen aktiveres, må du kontakte oss.

1. Slå på

Sett ikke støpslet inn i kontakten før du har koblet fjernkontrollen til teppet
Innrett pluggen med kontakten, skyv deretter forsiktig for å låse (som
vist i bildene nedenfor). Koble deretter fjernkontrollen til
strømforsyningen. Trykk på “På/Av-knappen for å slå på.

Merk: Ikke koble fjernkontrollen til strømforsyningen før du kobler
den til produktet, ellers vil “F” fortsette å flimre på skjermen, og
produktet kan ikke slås på.

2. Temperaturjustering

Når produktet slås på, aktiveres varmenivå 1 som standard.

Trykk på “ ”-knappen for å justere varmenivået.

Brukertips: Den raskeste måten å forvarme på er å sette produktet på
høyeste varmenivå etter at det er slått på.

3. Slå av

Trykk på ............... På/Av-knappen igjen for å slå av produktet.

Merk: Hvis produktet ikke er i bruk, må du slå det av og trekke ut
støpslet og deretter koble fjernkontrollen fra teppet.
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Automatisk av-funksjon: Produktet slår seg av automatisk etter 3
timers bruk, med LED-lampen på. Trykk på På/Av-knappen for å starte
på nytt.

Spørsmål og svar

Problem Årsak Løsning

Produktet gir ikke
nok varme eller det
fungerer ikke.

Varmeprodukter gir sikker
varme og beskytter
brukerens hud innenfor
temperaturområdet basert
på internasjonale
sikkerhetsstandarder som
bidrar til at man unngår
brannsår ved lave
temperaturer. Derfor er
temperaturinnstillingen
beregnet på å holde varmt i
stedet for å bli glovarmt.

Hvis du ikke kjenner varme,
kan du folde sammen
produktet og teste det i 30
min. for å se om det fungerer
eller ikke. (Forsikre deg om at
produktet ligger flatt for
normal bruk). Hvis du fortsatt
ikke kjenner varme etter
testen, må du kontakte
kundeservice.

Produktet fungerer
ikke når du mottar
det.

Da er det problemer med
produktet.

Når du mottar produktet, tar
du det ut av emballasjen og
legger det flatt (ikke brett).
Kontroller at pluggen og
støpslet er skikkelig
sammenkoblet, slå deretter
på for å kontrollere om
produktet fungerer normalt
eller ikke. Hvis produktet ikke
fungerer som det skal, må du
kontakte kundeservice.

Produktet blir ikke
jevnt varmt.

Produktet er brettet eller
varmetrådene blir kveilet
under bruk. Det eksisterer
overslag;
Dekningsområdene varierer.

Legg teppet flatt når du skal
bruke det.
Kroppstemperaturen på
områdene som er i kontakt
med oppvarmingssonene er
høyere enn områdene som
ikke er det, dette er normalt.
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“E” eller andre
symboler som
indikerer feil, vises
ved bruk av
produktet.

Det er problem med
fjernkontrollen.

1. Kontroller om
fjernkontrollen er koblet
skikkelig til produktet. Hvis
ikke, trekker du støpslet ut av
kontakten, kobler til
fjernkontrollen igjen og
deretter plugger du støpslet
inn i kontakten igjen.
2. Hvis “E” fortsatt vises, må
du kontrollere om
fjernkontrollen er tildekket
og blir overopphetet. Hvis
det er tilfellet, trekker du
støpslet ut av kontakten,
venter til fjernkontrollen er
avkjølt, så plugger du
støpslet inn i kontakten igjen.
Start på nytt.
3. Hvis “E” fortsatt vises, kan
det hende at
overopphetingsbeskyttelsen
er aktivert. Kontakt vår
kundeservice.

Produktet virker
ikke lenger når det
har vært i bruk en
stund.

Produktet brukes ikke eller
vaskes ikke slik det skal.

Kontakt vår kundeservice.

Hvis forslagene ovenfor ikke løste problemene, kan dette skyldes den
permanente utkoblingsbeskyttelsen i sikkerhetssystemet. I så fall må du
kontakte forhandleren.

Rengjøring og vedlikehold

Advarsel!

1. Trekk alltid støpslet ut av kontakten før rengjøring.
2. Deretter kobler du fjernkontrollen fra produktet.
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Rengjøring

1. Legg først produktet 15 minutter i kaldt, mildt såpevann.
2. Maskinvask forsiktig på 30 ℃ i 2 minutter eller vask for hånd.
3. Skyll i rent, kaldt vann.
4. Maskintørk forsiktig, heng opp for tørk.
(Umiddelbart etter vasking må produktet formes til sine opprinnelige
mål, legg det flatt utover på tørkestativ eller klessnor.)

Vedlikehold

1. Før oppbevaring må produktet være helt avkjølt og helt tørt.
2. Kveil ledningen løst sammen.
3. Oppbevares på et luftig og tørt sted.

Forsiktig

● IKKE dypp fjernkontrollen i vann. Fjernkontrollen må aldri komme i
kontakt med vann eller andre væsker. Bruk en tørr, lofri klut til å
rengjøre fjernkontrollen.

● MÅ IKKE renses da rensemidler kan skade trådene.

● MÅ IKKE rengjøres kjemisk (med blekemiddel eller
rengjøringsvæsker).

● IKKE bruk vrimaskin.

● IKKE bruk klesklyper.

● IKKE stryk og vri ut.

● IKKE bruk møllkuler eller spray.

● MÅ IKKE kobles til igjen eller brukes før det er HELT tørt.
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● IKKE vask kabelen eller legg den i vann.

● Vær oppmerksom på at hyppig vasking av produktet påvirker det
negativt.

● IKKE bruk kommersielle tørketromler eller tørketromlene på dine
lokale vaskerier, da de vil bli for varme og kan skade trådene i
produktet.

Oppbevaring

Hvis produktet ikke skal brukes på lang tid, anbefaler vi å oppbevare det
i originalemballasjen. Forsikre deg om at støpslet er tatt ut av kontakten
og at fjernkontrollen er koblet fra teppet før oppbevaring.

Advarsel: Forsikre deg om at teppet er avkjølt før oppbevaring. Ikke
plasser gjenstander på produktet under oppbevaring.

KASSERING AV ELEKTRISK OG ELEKTRONISK UTSTYR (WEEE)

Dette symbolet på produktet eller i brukerveiledningen betyr at det
elektriske og elektroniske utstyret i henhold til EU-direktivet (WEEE) må
kasseres separat fra annet husholdningsavfall, da det kan være skadelig
for miljøet. EU-landene har avfallsinnsamlingssystemer. Kontakt din
lokale forhandler eller myndighetene for mer informasjon.
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Produktspesifikasjoner

Modell nr.: 13405
Inngangsspenning: 220-240 V 50 Hz
Merkeeffekt: 160 W
Varmenivå: 6 nivåer (1,2,3,4,5,6)
Standard tids innstilling: 3 timer
Produktets mål: 130*160 cm
Materialer: Flanell

Importør:

F&H A/S
Gl. Skivevej 70
DK-8800 Viborg
DANMARK
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-SVENSKA-

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

FARA: För att minska risken för brännskador, elstötar, brand och
personskador måste denna produkt användas enligt följande
instruktioner:

1. Läsa alla instruktioner innan du använder produkten.
2. Den här produkten är endast avsedd att värma upp

människokroppen.
3. Får inte användas på husdjur.
4. Får inte användas på personer som inte känner värme eller

personer som inte kan reagera på överhettning.
5. Produkten ska inte användas på små bar (0–12 år).
6. Den här produkten kan användas av barn över tolv år endast om

styrenheten har ställts in av en vuxen som ansvarar för barnets
säkerhet och om barnet har getts tillräckliga instruktioner om hur
produkten används på ett säkert sätt.

7. Den här produkten får användas av barn över tolv år och av
personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga
eller som saknar erfarenhet eller kunskap om produkten, så
länge de övervakas och har fått instruktioner om hur produkten
används på ett säkert sätt samt är helt medvetna om vilka risker
som förknippas med användning av produkten.

8. Barn får inte leka med produkten.
9. Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn utan tillsyn.
10. Produkten är inte avsedd för medicinskt bruk på sjukhus.
11. Du får inte göra hål på produkten eller fästa den med hjälp av

nålar eller andra metallföremål
12. Det får inta användas när det är hopvikt eller hopknycklat.
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13. Får inte användas när den är blöt.
14. Produkten ska endast användas tillsammans med den angivna

styrenheten.
15. De elektriska och magnetiska fält som emitteras av produkten

kan störa medicintekniska enheters funktion, till exempel en
pacemaker. Rådfråga din läkare innan du använder
utrustningen med en medicinteknisk enhet.

16. Det är inte tillåtet att dra i, vrida eller vika sladdarna.
17. Kontrollera produkten regelbundet avseende tecken på skador

eller slitage. Om sådana tecken upptäcks, om produkten har
används felaktigt eller om den inte längre värms upp måste den
kontrolleras av tillverkaren innan den används igen. Det finns
inga delar av enheten som användaren själv kan utföra
underhåll på.

18. Om huvudströmsladden blir skadad måste den kasseras. Om
sladden inte kan avlägsnas från produkten ska hela produkten
kasseras tillsammans med sladden.

19. De elektroniska komponenterna i styrenheten blir varma när
produkten används. Därför får styrenheten aldrig övertäckas
när produkten används.

20. Får inte användas i en mycket syrerik atmosfär.
21. Koppla ur den när den inte används och lämna den aldrig utan

tillsyn när den används, i synnerhet om barn är i närheten.
22. Du får aldrig dra i sladden, använda sladden som handtag eller

lägga sladden i kläm.
23. Använd produkten endast enligt det spänningstal som står

angivet på produkten. Det rekommenderas inte att man
använder produkten med generatorer eller strömriktare.

24. Får inte användas med liniment eller salvor.
25. Om produkten tillhandahålls med ett magnetiskt hölje får den

inte användas om du har en pacemaker eller annan
medicinteknisk enhet som är känslig för magneter.

26. Endast för hushållsbruk.
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27. Spara dessa instruktioner.

Ingår

1 st. uppvärmd filt

1 st. handhållen styrenhet

1 st. bruksanvisning

(Obs! Kontrollera först att produkten är komplett utan några skador.
Om du är tveksam ska du låta bli att använda produkten och kontakta
oss)

Symbolförklaring

Läs alla
instruktioner.

Tvättas i 30 ℃.

Får inte punkteras. Får inte blekas.

Det får inta
användas om det
är hopvikt eller
veckad.

Får inte
torktumlas.

Lämpar sig inte för
små barn (0–12
år).

Får inte strykas.
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Kassera
förpackningen på
ett miljövänligt
sätt.

Får inte
kemtvättas.

VARNING! Varning om skade- och hälsorisker.

FÖRSIKTIGHET! Säkerhetsinformation om möjliga
skador på apparat/tillbehör.

Diagram över styrenhet

LED-skärm

På/av-knapp

Knapp för temperaturjustering
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Produktbruksanvisning

VARNING! Den här produkten är utrustad med ett SÄKERHETSSYSTEM.
Den här sensortekniken förhindrar att filtytan överhettas och
produkten stängs av automatiskt om ett fel uppstår. Av säkerhets skull
bör inte produkten användas längre efter att felet har uppstått. Om
överhettningsskyddet aktiveras ska du kontakta oss.

1. Starta enheten

Sätt inte in nätströmskontakten i uttaget innan du ansluter styrenheten
till filten. Rikta först in uttaget med uttagskontakten och tryck sedan
försiktigt för att låsa fast den (så som visas på bilderna nedan). Anslut
sedan styrenheten till nätströmmen. Tryck på På/av-knappen för att
starta enheten.

Obs! Anslut inte styrenheten till nätströmmen innan du ansluter den
till produkten, annars blinkar ”F” på skärmen och produkten kan inte
startas.

2. Temperaturjustering

När produkten startas är värmenivå 1 inställd som standard.
Tryck på knappen ” ” för att justera värmenivån.

Användartips: Det snabbaste sättet att värma upp produkten är att
ställa in den högsta värmenivån efter att enheten har startats.

3. Stänga av enheten

Tryck på På/av-knappen igen för att stänga av produkten.
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Obs! Om produkten inte används ska den stängas av och
nätkontakten ska dras ut innan man kopplar bort styrenheten från
filten.

Automatisk avstängningsfunktion: Produkten stängs av automatiskt
efter tre timmar kontinuerlig användning med LED-lampan på. För att
starta den igen trycker du på På/av-knappen.

Frågor och svar

Problem Orsak Lösning

Produkten
genererar inte
tillräckligt med
värme eller
fungerar inte.

Värmeprodukter erbjuder
säker värme och skyddar
användaren hud inom
temperaturintervallet
baserat på internationella
säkerhetsstandarder som
bidrar till att undvika
brännskador. Därför
temperaturinställningen till
för att man ska hålla värmen
och inte bli varm.

Om du inte känner någon
värme kan du vika produkten
och test i 30 minuter för att se
om den fungerar eller inte.
(Se till att produkten ligger
platt för normal användning).
Om du fortfarande inte
känner någon värme ska du
kontakta kundtjänst.

Produkten
fungerade inte när
jag fick den.

Det förekommer
produktproblem.

När du får produkten ska du
plocka ut den ur
förpackningen och lägga ut
den platt (inte ihopvikt).
Kontrollera att uttaget och
nätkontakten är anslutna och
slå sedan på produkten för att
som den fungerar normalt
eller inte. Kontakta kundtjänst
om produkten inte fungerar
normalt.

Produkten värms
inte upp enhetligt.

Produkten är vikt eller så har
uppvärmningsledningarna
rullat ihop sig under
användning. Det förekommer

Lägg ut filten platt när den ska
användas. Temperaturen för
de delar av kroppen som är i
kontakt med värmezonerna är
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ett
samuppvärmningsfenomen.
Täckningsområdena varierar.

högre än de delar som inte är
det, vilket är ett naturligt
fenomen.

”E” eller andra
symboler som
indikerar fel visas
när produkten
används.

Det är något fel med
styrenheten.

1. Kontrollera att styrenheten
är ordentligt ansluten till
produkten. Om den inte är de
ka du koppla ut nätkontakten
ur vägguttaget, återansluta
styrenheten och sedan
ansluta nätkontakten till
vägguttaget.
2. Om ”E” fortfarande visas
ska du kontrollera om
styrenheten är övertäckt och
har överhettats. Om så är
fallet ska du koppla ut
nätkontakten ur vägguttaget,
vänta tills styrenheten
svalnat, ansluta nätkontakten
till vägguttaget och sedan
starta enheten igen.
3. Om ”E” fortfarande visas
kan överhettningssystemet ha
aktiverats. Kontakta vår
kundtjänst.

Produkten
fungerar inte
längre efter att ha
använts en tid.

Produkten har använts
felaktigt eller inte rengjorts
korrekt.

Kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Om dessa förslag inte löser problemet kan det bero på
säkerhetssystemets permanenta avstängningsskydd. I sådana fall ska du
kontakta återförsäljaren.

Rengöring och underhåll

Varning!

1. Före rengöring ska du alltid koppla ut nätkontakten ur uttaget.
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2. Koppla sedan bort styrenheten från produkten.

Rengöring

1. Låt först produkten ligga i 15 minuter i kallt vatten och såpa.
2. Maskintvätta i 30 ℃ två minuter eller handtvätta.
3. Skölj med rent kallvatten.
4. Torktumla i låg temperatur eller hängtorka.
(Direkt efter tvättning ska du dra ut produkten till dess ursprungliga
mått och sprida ut den på en torkställning eller tvättlina.

Underhåll

1. Lägg undan produkten för förvaring efter att den har svalnat och
torkat helt.
2. Lina ihop sladden löst.
3. Förvaras på en torr plats med bra ventilation.

Försiktighet!

● Styrenheten FÅR INTE sänkas ned i vatten. Styrenheten får aldrig
komma i kontakt med vatten eller andra vätskor. Använd en torr,
luddfri trasa för att rengöra styrenheten.

● Produkten FÅR INTE kemtvättas, eftersom lösningsmedlen kan
skada kablarna.

● Produkten FÅR INTE tvättas på kemisk väg (med blekmedel eller
rengöringsvätskor).

● Produkten FÅR INTE köras i en mangel.

● Klädnypor FÅR INTE användas på produkten..

● Produkten FÅR INTE strykas eller vridas ur.
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● Malkulor och malsprej FÅR INTE användas på produkten.

● Produkten FÅR INTE återanslutas eller användas förrän den är HELT
torr.

● Sladden FÅR INTE tvättas eller placeras i vatten.

● Observera att frekvent tvättning av produkten påverkar den
negativt.

● Du FÅR INTE använda kommersiella torkare eller de torkare som
finns på tvättomater, eftersom de blir för varme och kan skada
produktens kablar.

Förvaring

Om produkten inte ska användas under längre tid rekommenderar vi att
man förvarar den i dess originalförpackning. Se till att kontakten är
uttagen ur uttaget och att styrenheten är bortkopplad från filten innan
enheten läggs undan för förvaring.

Varning! Se till att filten har svalnat innan den läggs undan för
förvaring. Under förvaring får inga föremål placeras på produkten.

KASSERING AV ELEKTRISK OCH ELEKTRONISK UTRUSTNING
(WEEE-DIREKTIVET)

Den här symbolen på produkten eller i instruktionerna innebär att den
elektriska och elektroniska utrustningen enligt EU-direktivet (WEEE)
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måste kasseras separat från annat hushållsavfall eftersom den kan vara
skadlig för miljön. Länderna i EU har återvinningssystem. Kontakta din
lokala leverantör eller myndighet för mer information.

Produktspecifikationer

Modellnummer: 13405
Inspänning: 220–240 V 50 Hz
Nominell strömförbrukning: 160 W
Värmenivå: Sex nivåer (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6)
Standardtimerinställning: 3 timmar
Produktmått: 130 * 160 cm
Material: Flanell

Importerad av:

F&H A/S
Gl. Skivevej 70
DK-8800 Viborg
DANMARK
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-DANSK-

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

FARE: For at reducere risikoen for forbrændinger, elektrisk stød, brand
og personskade skal dette produkt anvendes i henhold til følgende
instruktioner:

1. Læs alle instruktioner, inden du bruger produktet.
2. Produktet er kun beregnet til opvarmning af menneskekroppen.
3. Må ikke anvendes til kæledyr.
4. Må ikke anvendes til personer, der er upåvirkelige over for

varme, eller skrøbelige personer, der ikke kan reagere på
overophedning.

5. Produktet må ikke anvendes til meget små børn (0-12 år).
6. Produktet må anvendes af børn og unge fra 12 år, men kun forudsat,

at controlleren er indstillet af en voksen med ansvar for deres
sikkerhed, og hvis de har fået passende instruktioner i sikker brug.

7. Produktet må bruges af børn over 12 år og af personer med
nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale færdigheder eller
personer manglende erfaring eller viden, forudsat at de er
under opsyn og er blevet instrueret om, hvordan man bruger
det forsvarligt, og er fuldt ud klar over de deraf følgende risici
for brug.

8. Børn bør ikke lege med produktet.
9. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn,

medmindre de overvåges.
10. Produktet er ikke beregnet til medicinsk brug på hospitaler.
11. Må ikke gennemhulles; må ikke fæstnes vha. nåle eller andre

metalemner.
12. Må ikke anvendes, når det er foldet eller bundet op.
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13. Må ikke anvendes, hvis det er vådt.
14. Produktet må kun bruges sammen med den anførte controller.
15. De elektriske og magnetiske felter, der udsendes af produktet,

kan forstyrre funktionen af medicinsk udstyr som en pacemaker.
Tal med din læge inden brug, hvis du er bruger af medicinsk
udstyr.

16. Undlad at trække i ledningerne eller dreje dem eller bøje dem
skarpt.

17. Tjek produktet regelmæssigt for tegn på skade eller slitage.
Såfremt der findes tegn på ovenstående, hvis produktet er
blevet brugt forkert, eller hvis det ikke længere varmer, skal det
tjekkes af fabrikanten, inden der tændes for det igen. Der er
ingen dele, der kan repareres af brugeren.

18. Hvis strømforsyningsledningen er beskadiget, skal den
bortskaffes; hvis ledningen ikke kan fjernes fra produktet, skal
produktet bortskaffes sammen med ledningen.

19. De elektroniske komponenter i controlleren bliver varme, når
produktet er i brug. Derfor må controlleren aldrig være
tildækket under brug.

20. Må ikke anvendes i en atmosfære med overdreven meget ilt.
21. Træk stikket ud, når produktet ikke er i brug, og hold det altid

under opsyn, når det er i brug, særligt når der er børn til stede.
22. Træk aldrig i ledningen, og brug aldrig ledningen som et

håndtag; klem ikke ledningen sammen.
23. Brug kun produktet ved den spænding, som er anført på

produktet. Det anbefales at undlade brug af produktet med
generatorer og strømrettere.

24. Må ikke anvendes med liniment, salve eller salvepræparater.
25. Hvis produktet sælges med magnetisk lukketøj, må det ikke

bruges, hvis du bruger pacemaker eller andet medicinsk udstyr,
der påvirkes af magneter.

26. Kun til brug i hjemmet.
27. Gem disse instruktioner.
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Indeholder:

1 x varmetæppe

1 x håndholdt controller

1 x brugervejledning

(Bemærk: Kontrollér først, at produktet er komplet uden skader. Hvis
du er i tvivl, bedes du undlade at bruge produktet, og kontakte os)

Symbolforklaring

Læs alle
instruktionerne.

Skånevask ved
30 ℃.

Undlad at stikke
huller tæppet.

Undlad at bruge
blegemiddel.

Må ikke anvendes,
hvis det er foldet
eller bundet op.

Må ikke
tørretumbles.

Ikke egnet til små
børn (0-12 år).

Må ikke stryges.

Emballagen skal
bortskaffes på en
miljøvenlig måde.

Ingen kemisk
rensning.
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ADVARSEL: Advarsel om risiko for skade eller
sundhedsfarer.

FORSIGTIG: Sikkerhedsoplysninger vedrørende
mulig beskadigelse af anordningen/tilbehøret.

Controller-diagram

Produktbetjeningsvejledning

ADVARSEL: Dette produkt er udstyret med et SIKKERHEDSSYSTEM.
Denne sensorteknologi forhindrer overophedning af tæppets overflade,
og slukker automatisk for det, såfremt der er en defekt. Bemærk, at
produktet af sikkerhedsmæssige årsager ikke må bruges efter en

LED-skærm

On/Off-knap

Knap for temperaturjustering
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opstået defekt. Hvis overophedningsbeskyttelsen aktiveres, bedes du
kontakte os.

1. Sådan tændes anordningen

Undlad at sætte strømstikket i stikkontakten, inden controlleren er
tilsluttet til tæppet. Afstem først koblingen med koblingsstikket, og tryk
derefter blidt for at låse den (som vist i billederne nedenfor). Tilslut
derefter controlleren til strømforsyningen. Tryk på "On/Off"-
knappen for at tænde.

Bemærk: Undlad at tilslutte controlleren til strømforsyningen, inden
den tilsluttes til produktet. Ellers bliver "F" ved med at flimre på
skærmen, og der kan ikke tændes for produktet.

2. Temperaturjustering

Når produktet er tændt, skal varmeniveau 1 aktiveres som standard.
Tryk på " "-knappen for at regulere varmeniveauet.

Brugertip: Den hurtigste måde at forvarme er at indstille produktet til
det højeste varmeniveau, efter det er blevet tændt.

3. Sådan slukker du

Tryk på On/Off-knappen igen for at slukke for produktet.

Bemærk: Hvis produktet ikke skal bruges, skal det slukkes og
strømstikket tages ud. Derefter skal controlleren slukkes.

Automatisk slukkefunktion: Produktet slukkes automatisk efter 3
timers vedvarende brug med lysdioden tændt; Hvis du vil tænde igen,
skal du trykke på On/Off-knappen.
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Spørgsmål og svar

Problem Årsag Løsning

Produktet producerer
ikke nok varme eller
virker ikke.

Varmeprodukter skaber
sikker varme og beskytter
forbrugerens hud inden for
et temperaturområde, der
er baseret på internationale
sikkerhedsstandarder, som
hjælper til at undgå
forbrændinger ved lav
temperatur. Derfor er
temperaturen indstillet til at
holde varmen i stedet for at
blive meget varmt.

Hvis du ikke kan mærke
varmen, kan du folde
produktet og afprøve det i
30 minutter for at se, om
det virker eller ej. (Sørg for,
at produktet ligger fladt til
normal brug). Hvis du stadig
ikke kan mærke varmen
efter afprøvningen, bedes
du kontakte kundeservice.

Ved modtagelse af
produktet virker det
ikke.

Der er problemer med
produktet.

Ved modtagelse af
produktet bedes du fjerne
emballagen og placere
tæppet fladt (undlad at
folde det). Kontrollér, at
koblingen og strømstikket er
ordentligt tilsluttet, og tænd
derefter for at tjekke, om
produktet virker normalt
eller ej. I tilfælde af
produkter, der ikke virker
normalt, bedes du kontakte
kundeservice.

Produktet varmer
ikke jævnt og ens op.

Produktet foldes, eller
varmetrådene snoes
sammen under brug; der er
et problem med
overlappende varme;
dækningsområderne er
forskellige.

Anbring tæppet fladt til
brug. Temperaturen af de
kropsområder, der berører
varmezonerne, er højere
end de områder, der ikke
gør, hvilket er normalt.

"E" eller andre
symboler, der angiver
uretmæssig drift,

Der er et problem med
controlleren.

1. Tjek, at controlleren er
sluttet ordentligt til
produktet. Hvis ikke, skal du
tage strømstikket ud af
stikkontakten, tilslutte
controlleren igen, og
derefter tilslutte
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vises, når produktet
er i brug.

strømstikket til
stikkontakten.
2. Hvis der stadig står "E" på
skærmen, skal du tjekke, om
controlleren er tildækket og
bliver overophedet. Hvis det
er tilfældet, skal du hive
strømstikket ud af
stikkontakten, vente indtil
controlleren er kølet af,
tilslutte strømstikket til
stikkontakten, og tænde
igen.
3. Hvis der stadig står "E" på
skærmen, kan
beskyttelsessystemet mod
overophedning være
aktiveret. Kontakt venligst
kundeservice.

Produktet virker ikke
længere efter at have
været i brug i en
periode.

Produktet er ikke blevet
betjent eller vasket korrekt.

Kontakt venligst
kundeservice.

Hvis forslagene ovenfor ikke løser problemer, kan det være pga. den
permanente slukkebeskyttelse via sikkerhedssystemet. I det tilfælde
bedes du kontakte forhandleren.

Rengøring og vedligeholdelse

Advarsel!

1. Inden rengøring skal du altid først tage strømstikket ud af
stikkontakten.
2. Fjern derefter controlleren fra produktet.
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Rengøring

1. Sæt produktet i blød i 15 minutter, først i mild sæbe og koldt
vand.
2. Vask i maskinen på skånevask ved 30 ℃ eller i 2 minutter eller i
hånden.
3. Skyl med frisk, koldt vand.
4. Skånetørring eller køletørring i maskine eller lufttørring udenfor.
(Efter vask skal produktet omgående formes og strækkes til sin
oprindelige form og spredes fladt ud på tørrestativ eller en tørresnor.

Vedligeholdelse

1. Produktet må først sættes til opbevaring, når det er kølet helt af og er
helt tørt.
2. Rul ledningen løst sammen.
3. Opbevares luftigt og tørt.

Forsigtig

● Nedsænk IKKE controlleren i vand. Controlleren må aldrig være i
direkte kontakt med vand eller andre væsker. Brug en tør, fnugfri
klud til rengøring af controlleren.

● Må IKKE renses kemisk, da kemiske rensemidler kan beskadige
trådene.

● MÅ IKKE renses med blegemiddel eller rengøringsvæsker.

● Vridemaskine må IKKE bruges.

● Tøjklemmer må IKKE bruges.

● Må IKKE stryges eller vrides.
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● Mølkugler eller spray af enhver slags må IKKE bruges.

● Produktet må IKKE tilsluttes igen eller anvendes, før det er
FULDSTÆNDIG tørt.

● Ledningen må IKKE vaskes eller lægges i vand.

● Bemærk, at hyppig vaskning af produktet har en negativ effekt.

● Erhvervstumblere eller tumblerne i dit lokale vaskeri må IKKE
anvendes, da de bliver for varme og kan beskadige trådledningerne
i produktet.

Opbevaring

Hvis produktet ikke anvendes i længere tid, anbefaler vi, at det
opbevares i den originale emballage. Sørg for, at stikket er taget ud af
stikkontakten, og at controlleren er taget ud af tæppet inden
opbevaring.

Advarsel: Sørg for, at tæppet er kølet af inden opbevaring. Ved
opbevaring må der ikke anbringes nogle former for genstande på
produktet.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF ELEKTRISK OG ELEKTRONISK UDSTYR
(WEEE)

Dette symbol på produktet eller i vejledningen betyder, at elektrisk og
elektronisk udstyr iht. det europæiske direktiv (WEEE) skal bortskaffes
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adskilt fra andet husholdningsaffald, da det kan forurene miljøet.
Landene i EU har systemer til affaldsindsamling. Kontakt din lokale
forhandler eller myndighed for yderligere oplysninger.

Produktspecifikationer

Modelnr.: 13405
Indgangsspænding: 220-240 V 50 Hz
Fastsat strømforbrug: 160 W
Varmeniveau: 6 niveauer (1,2,3,4,5,6)
Standard timer-indstilling: 3 timer
Produktdimensioner: 130*160cm
Materialer: Flannel

Importør:

F&H A/S
Gl. Skivevej 70
DK-8800 Viborg
DANMARK
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-SUOMI-

TÄRKEÄT TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

VAARA: Palovammojen, sähköiskun, tulipalon ja henkilövahinkojen
välttämiseksi tätä laitetta saa käyttää seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti:

1. Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen laitteen käyttöä.
2. Tämä laite tarkoitettu vain ihmisten käyttöön.
3. Älä käytä sitä lemmikeille.
4. Älä käytä henkilöillä, jotka ovat herkkiä kuumuudelle tai jotka

eivät pysty reagoimaan ylikuumenemiseen.
5. Tätä laitetta ei saa käyttää nuorille lapsille (0-12-vuotiaille).
6. Laitetta voivat käyttää 12-vuotiaat lapset vain, jos säätimen on

asettanut heidän turvallisuudestaan vastuussa oleva aikuinen ja
jos hänelle on annettu riittävät ohjeet sen turvallisesta käytöstä.

7. Tätä laitetta saavat käyttää yli 12-vuotiaat ja aistirajoittuneet,
fyysisiltä tai älyllisiltä taidoiltaan rajoittuneet tai kokemattomat
henkilöt, mikäli heitä valvotaan ja he ovat saaneet ohjeet
laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä ja tuntevat laitteen käytöstä
aiheutuvat käyttöriskit.

8. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella.
9. Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.
10. Laitetta ei ole suunniteltu hoitokäyttöön sairaaloissa.
11. Älä rei’itä, älä kiinnitä paikoilleen neuloilla tai muulla metallisilla

osilla.
12. Älä käytä taitettuna tai rypistyneenä.
13. Älä käytä märkänä.
14. Laitetta saa käyttää vain sille tarkoitetulla ohjaimella.
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15. Laitteen lähettämät sähkö- ja magneettikentät voivat häiritä
sydämentahdistimen kaltaisten lääketieteellisten laitteiden
toimintaa. Keskustele lääkärisi kanssa ennen käyttöä, jos sinulla
on lääketieteellinen laite käytössä.

16. Älä vedä, väännä tai tee teräviä taitoksia kaapeleihin.
17. Tarkasta laite säännöllisesti vaurioiden ja repeytymien varalta.

Jos tällaisia merkkejä on olemassa, jos laiteteta on käytetty
väärin tai jos se ei enää kuumene, valmistajan on tarkistettava
se ennen uudelleen kytkemistä. Laitteessa ei ole käyttäjän
huollettavia osia.

18. Jos virtapistoke on vaurioitunut, se täytyy hävittää. Jos johtoa ei
voi irrottaa laitteesta, se täytyy hävittää laitteen mukana.

19. Hallintalaitteen sähköiset osat voivat lämmetä laitteen ollessa
käytössä. Tästä syystä hallintalaitetta ei saa koskaan peittää
käytön aikana.

20. Älä käytä tiloissa, joissa on runsaasti happea.
21. Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta, kun sitä ei käytetä, äläkä jätä

koskaan vartioimatta käytön aikana, etenkin jos samassa tilassa
on lapsia.

22. Älä koskaan vedä johdosta tai käytä johtoa kahvana; älä anna
johdon jäädä puristuksiin.

23. Käytä laitetta vain siihen merkityllä jännitteellä. Laitteen
käyttöä ei suositella generaattoreilla ja virtamuuntajilla.

24. Älä käytä linimentin, salvan tai muun valmisteen kanssa.
25. Jos laitteessa on magneettikiinnike, älä käytä, jos sinulla on

sydämentahdistin tai muu lääketieteellinen laite, johon
magneetti voi vaikuttaa.

26. Vain kotikäyttöön.
27. Säästä nämä ohjeet.
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Sisältyy

1 x lämpöhuopa

1 x hallintalaite

1 x käyttöohje

(Huomaa: Tarkasta ensin, että laite on ehjä, eikä siinä ole vaurioita. Jos
et ole varma, älä käytä laitetta vaan, ota yhteyttä meihin.)

Symbolien selitys

Lue kaikki ohjeet. Pesu 30℃:ssa.

Älä rei’itä. Valkaisu
kielletty.

Älä käytä
taitettuna tai
rypistyneenä.

Rumpukuivaus
kielletty.

Ei sovi pienille
lapsille (0-12-
vuotiaat).

Silittäminen
kielletty.

Hävitä pakkaus
ympäristöystävälli
sellä tavalla.

Kemiallinen
pesu kielletty.
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VAROITUS: Vamman tai terveyshaitan vaaran
varoitus

HUOMIO: Turvallisuustietoja mahdollisista
vaurioista laitteelle/ tarvikkeille.

Hallintalaitteen kuva

Laitteen käyttöohje

VAROITUS: Tämä laite on varustettu turvajärjestelmällä.
Anturiteknologia estää huovan pinnan ylikuumenemisen ja kytkee sen
automaattisesti pois päältä toimintahäiriön ilmetessä. Huomaa että

LED-ruutu

On/Off-painike

Lämpötilan säätöpainike
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turvallisuussyistä laitetta ei saa käyttää enää vikaantumisen jälkeen. Jos
ylikuumenemissuoja on aktivoitunut, ota meihin yhteyttä.

1. Kytkeminen päälle

Älä työnnä pistoketta pistorasiaan ennen ohjaimen kytkemistä huopaan.
Kohdista kytkin ensin kytkentäliittimeen ja työnnä sitten lukitus
varovasti (kuten alla olevissa kuvissa). Liitä sitten hallintalaite
virtalähteeseen. Paina

“ On/Off ”-painiketta laitteen kytkemiseksi päälle.

Huomaa: Älä kytke hallintalaitetta virtalähteeseen ennen kuin se on
kytketty laitteeseen, muuten "F" vilkkuu näytöllä eikä laitetta voida
kytkeä päälle.

2. Lämpötilan säätö

Kun laite on päällä, lämmitystaso 1 aktivoidaan oletuksena.
Paina “ ” painiketta säätääksesi lämmitystasoa.

Käyttövinkki: Nopein tapa esilämmitykseen on asettaa laite
korkeimmalle lämmitystasolle sen kytkemisen jälkeen.

3. Sammuttaminen

Paina painiketta laitteen sammuttamiseksi.

Huomaa: Jos laitetta ei käytetä, sammuta se ja vedä verkkopistoke irti,
ja irrota sitten hallintalaite huovasta.
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Auto-off-ominaisuus: Laite sammuu automaattisesti 3 tunnin jatkuvan
käytön jälkeen, kun LED-valo palaa. Käynnistä se uudelleen
painamalla On / Off-painiketta.

Kysymyksiä ja vastauksia

Ongelma Syy Ratkaisu

Laite ei ole
tarpeeksi kuuma tai
ei toimi.

Lämmittävät laitteet
tarjoavat turvallisen
lämmön ja suojaavat
käyttäjien ihoa lämpötila-
alueella kansainvälisten
turvallisuusstandardien
perusteella, mikä auttaa
välttämään palovammoja
matalassa lämpötilassa.
Siksi lämpötila-asetus on
pidettävä lämpimänä eikä
kuumana.

Jos et tunne lämpöä, voit taittaa
laitteen ja testata sitä 30
minuutin ajan nähdäksesi,
toimiiko laite vai ei. (Varmista,
että laite on asetettu tasaiselle
normaalia käyttöä varten). Jos
et testin jälkeen edelleenkään
tunne lämpöä, ota yhteys
asiakaspalveluun.

Laite ei toimi, kun
vastaanotit sen.

Laitteessa on ongelma.

Kun vastaanotat laitteen, ota se
pois pakkauksesta ja aseta se
tasaiselle (älä taita). Tarkista,
että kytkin ja verkkopistoke on
kytketty kunnolla, kytke sitten
virta päälle varmistaaksesi,
toimiiko laite normaalisti vai ei.
Jos laite ei pysty toimimaan
normaalisti, ota yhteyttä
asiakaspalveluun.

Laite ei lämpene
tasaisesti.

Laite on taitettu tai
lämmitysjohdot ovat
kerällä käytön aikana.
Siinä ilmenee
sivulämmitysilmiö,
alueet vaihtelevat.

Aseta huopa tasaiselle käyttöä
varten. Lämmitysvyöhykkeisiin
koskettavien kehon alueiden
lämpötila on korkeampi kuin
alueiden, jotka eivät ole
lämmitettyinä, mikä on
normaali ilmiö.

“E” tai muu
symboli, joka

Ohjaimessa on ongelma.

1. Tarkasta, onko hallintalaite
tiukasti kiinni laitteessa. Jos ei
ole, irrota verkkopistoke
pistorasiasta, kytke hallintalaite
uudelleen ja kytke sitten pistoke
takaisin pistorasiaan.
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näyttää oikean
toiminnan, tulee
näkyviin laitetta
käytettäessä.

2. Jos ”E” on edelleen näkyvissä,
tarkista, onko säädin peitetty ja
kuumeneeko se liian paljon. Jos
näin on, irrota verkkopistoke
pistorasiasta, odota, kunnes
laite jäähtyy, kytke
verkkopistoke takaisin
pistorasiaan ja käynnistä sitten
uudelleen.
3. Jos ”E” on edelleen näkyvissä,
ylikuumenemissuojajärjestelmä
on ehkä aktivoitunut. Ota
yhteyttä asiakaspalveluumme.

Laite ei enää toimi,
kun sitä on käytetty
tietyn ajan.

Laitetta ei ole käytetty tai
puhdistettu kunnolla.

Ota yhteyttä
asiakaspalveluumme.

Jos yllä olevat ehdotukset eivät ratkaise ongelmia, ongelma voi johtua
pysyvästä katkaisusuojauksesta turvajärjestelmän tekemänä. Ota tällöin
yhteyttä laitteen myyjään.

Puhdistus ja huolto

Varoitus!

1. Puhdista aina pistoke pistorasiasta ennen puhdistusta.
2. Irrota sitten hallintalaite laitteessa.

Puhdistus

1. Upota laite kylmään saippuaveteen 15 minuutiksi.
2. Pese koneessa hellävaraisella ohjelmalla 30 ℃:ssa 2 minuutin
ajan tai pese käsin.
3. Huuhtele raikkaalla, viileällä vedellä.
4. Kuivaa kuivaajassa tai ripusta kuivamaan.
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(Muotoile heti pesun jälkeen alkuperäisen muotoiseksi ja levitä se
tasaisesti pyykkitelineelle tai -narulle.)

Huolto

1. Varastoi huopa vasta sen jälkeen, kun se on täysin jäähtynyt ja
se on täysin kuiva.
2. Kiedo johto kerälle löysästi.
3. Säilytä ilmavassa, kuivassa ympäristössä.

Varoitus:

● ÄLÄ upota hallintalaitetta veteen. Hallintalaite ei saa joutua
kosketuksiin veden tai muiden nesteiden kanssa suoraan. Puhdista
hallintalaite kuivalla, nukkaamattomalla kankaalla.

● ÄLÄ pese kemiallisesti, koska liuottimet voivat vaurioittaa johtoja.

● ÄLÄ puhdista kemiallisesti (valkaisuaineella tai puhdistusnesteillä).

● ÄLÄ väännä.

● ÄLÄ käytä pyykkipoikia.

● ÄLÄ silitä ja väännä.

● ÄLÄ käytä koipalloja tai mitään suihkeita.

● ÄLÄ liitä virtaa tai käytä ennen kuin huopa on täysin kuiva.

● ÄLÄ pese johtoa tai laita johtoa veteen.

● Huomaa, että laitteen jatkuvalla pesemisellä on haitallinen vaikutus

● ÄLÄ käytä suurtalouskuivaajissa, koska laite voi kuumeta liikaa ja se
vaurioittaa johdotusta.
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Säilytys

Jos laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan, suosittelemme säilyttämään sen
alkuperäisessä pakkauksessaan. Varmista, että pistoke on irrotettu
pistorasiasta ja hallintalaite on irrotettu huovasta ennen varastointia.

Varoitus: Varmista, että huopa on jäähtynyt, ennen kuin laitat sen
säilytykseen. Älä laita mitään huovan päälle säilytyksen aikana.

SÄHKÖ-JA ELEKTRONIIKKALAITTEIDEN HÄVITTÄMINEN
(WEEE-DIREKTIIVI)

Tämä symboli tuotteessa tai ohjeissa tarkoittaa, että Euroopan unionin
direktiivin (WEEE) mukainen sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaite pitää hävittää
erillään muusta kotitalousjätteestä, koska laitteet voivat olla haitallisia
ympäristölle. EU-maissa on omat jätteenkierrätysjärjestelmänsä. Ota
yhteyttä oman alueesi jätehuollon viranomaiseen saadaksesi lisätietoja.
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Laitteen tiedot

Mallinumero: 13405
Tulojännite: 220-240V 50Hz
Nimellisteho: 160W
Lämmitystaso: 6 tasoa (1,2,3,4,5,6)
Oletusaika-asetus: 3 tuntia
Laitteen mitat: 130*160cm
Materiaalit: Flanelli

Maahantuoja:

F&H A/S
Gl. Skivevej 70
DK-8800 Viborg
DENMARK
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-ENGLISH-

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

DANGER: To reduce risks of burns, electric shock, fire and personal
injury, this product must be used in accordance with the following
instructions:

1. Read all instructions before using the product.
2. The product is designed only to warm up the human body.
3. Do not use on pets.
4. Do not use on people insensitive to heat or vulnerable people

unable to react to over-heating.
5. This product should not be used on very young children (0-12

years old).
6. This product can be used by young children from 12 years, only if the

controller has been set by an adult responsible to their safety and if
they have been given adequate instructions on how to use it safely.

7. This product can be used by children over the age of 12, people
with reduced physical, sensory or mental skills and people
lacking experience or knowledge if they are supervised and
have been instructed on how to use it safely, fully aware of the
consequent risks of use.

8. Children should not play with the product.
9. Cleaning and maintenance must not be performed by children

unless supervised.
10. The product is not designed for medical use in hospitals.
11. Do not puncture; do not fasten in place using pins or other

metallic means.
12. Do not use when folded or bunched up.
13. Do not use if wet.



42

14. The product should only be used in conjunction with the
specified controller.

15. The electrical and magnetic fields emitted by the product may
interfere with the functions of medical devices like a pacemaker.
Please consult your doctor before use if you are equipped with
a medical device.

16. Do not pull, twist or make sharp bends on the cords.
17. Please check the product frequently for signs of damage or

wear and tear. If such signs are evident, if the product has been
used incorrectly or if it no longer heats up, it must be checked
by the manufacturer before being switched on again. There are
no user serviceable parts.

18. If the mains connection cord is damaged, it must be disposed of;
If the cord cannot be removed from the product, the product
should be disposed of along with the cord.

19. The electronic components in the controller would warm up
when the product is in use. For this reason, the controller must
never be covered while in use.

20. Do not use in an atmosphere with overly abundant oxygen.
21. Unplug when not in use and never leave unattended while

using, especially while children are present.
22. Never pull by the cord or use the cord as a handle; do not pinch

the cord.
23. Use the product only at rated voltage as marked on the product.

It’s recommended not to use with generators and power
converters.

24. Do not use with liniment, salve or ointment preparations.
25. If the product is provided with magnetic closure, do not use if

you have a pacemaker or other medical devices sensitive to
magnets.

26. Household use only.
27. Save these instructions.
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Included

1 x Heated blanket

1 x Hand-held controller

1 x User manual

(Note: Please check first to make sure the product is complete without
any damage. If you have any doubt, please do not use and contact us)

Symbol Explanation

Read all the
instructions.

Gentle wash
cycle in water at
30℃.

Do not puncture. Do not bleach.

Do not use if
folded or creased.

Do not tumble
dry.

Not suitable for
very young
children (0-12
years).

Do not iron.

Dispose of the
packing in an eco-
friendly manner.

Do not dry
clean.
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WARNING: Warning of risks of injury or health
hazards.

CAUTION: Safety information about possible
damage to appliance/ accessories.

Controller Diagram

Product Operation Guide

WARNING: This product is equipped with a SAFETY SYSTEM. This
sensor technology prevents the blanket surface from getting
overheated entirely and would automatically switch off it when there is
a malfunction. Please note that for safety, the product could not be

LED screen

On/Off button

Temperature adjustment button
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operated any longer after the malfunction. If the overheat protection is
activated, please contact us.

1. Switching On

Do not insert the mains plug inside the outlet before connecting the
controller to the blanket. Align the coupler with the coupler connector
first, then gently push to lock (as shown in the below pictures). Then
connect the controller to the power supply. Press the

“ On/Off ” button to turn on.

Note: Do not connect the controller to the power supply before
connecting it to the product, otherwise “F” will keep flickering on the
screen and the product could not be turned on.

2. Temperature Adjustment

When the product is turned on, heating level 1 would be activated by
default.

Press the “ ” button to adjust the heating level.

User Tip: The fastest way to preheat is to set the product at the highest
heating level after turning on it.

3. Switching Off

Press the On/Off button again to turn off the product.

Note: If the product is not to be used, please turn off it and pull out
the mains plug, then disconnect the controller from the blanket.
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Auto-off feature: The product will shut off automatically after 3 hours
of continuous use, with the LED light on; To restart it, please press the
On/Off button.

Questions & Answers

Problem Cause Solution

The product does not
produce enough heat
or does not work.

Heating products provide
safe heat and protect
consumer’s skin within
temperature range based on
international safety
standards, which helps to
avoid low temperature
burns. Therefore, the
temperature setting is for
keeping warm instead of
getting hot.

If you don’t fell heat, you
can fold the product and
test it for 30 min. to see
whether it work or not.
(Please make sure that the
product is placed flat for
normal use). If you still can’t
feel the heat after the test,
please contact customer
service.

When receiving the
product, it does not
work.

There exist product
problems.

When receiving the
product, please take it out
from the packing and place
it flat (do not fold). Check
the coupler and mains plug
have been well connected,
then switch on to check
whether the product work
normally or not. For
products unable to work
normally, please contact
customer service.

The product does not
heat uniformly.

The product is folded or the
heating wires are coiled
during the use; There exists
co-heating phenomenon;
The coverage areas vary.

Please place the blanket flat
for using. The temperature
of the body areas that
contact the heating zones is
higher than the areas do
not, which is a normal
phenomenon.
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“E” or other symbols
indicating improper
operation appear when
using the product.

There is a problem with the
controller.

1. Please check whether the
controller is tightly
connected to the product. If
not, please disconnect the
mains plug form the outlet,
re-connect the controller
and then connect the mains
plug back to the outlet.
2. If “E” still exists, please
check whether the
controller is covered and
gets overly hot. If so, please
disconnect the mains plug
from the outlet, wait until
the controller cools down,
connect the mains plug
back to the outlet, and then
restart.
3. If “E” still exits, the
overheat protection system
might have been activated.
Please contact our
customer service.

The product no longer
works after being used
for a period of time.

The product is not operated
or washed properly.

Please contact our
customer service.

If the above suggestions could not solve the problems, this might result
from the permanent switch-off protection via the safety system. In this
case, please contact your dealer.

Cleaning and Maintenance

Warning!

1. Before cleaning, always remove the mains plug from the outlet first.
2. Then disconnect the controller from the product.
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Cleaning

1. Soak the product for 15 minutes first in mild soap and cool
water.
2. Machine wash on gentle cycle in water at 30 ℃ for 2 minutes or
hand wash.
3. Rinse with fresh, cool water.
4. Machine dry on gentle, cool cycle or hang to dry.
(Immediately after washing, reshape the product to its original
dimensions and spread it out flat on a clothes horse or clothesline.)

Maintenance

1. Store the product only after it completely cools down and it’s
completely dry.
2. Loop the cord loosely.
3. Store in an airy, dry environment.

Caution

● DO NOT submerge the controller in water. The controller must
never contact water or other liquids directly. To clean the
controller, use a dry, lint-free cloth.

● DO NOT dry clean as dry cleaning solvents may damage the wires.

● DO NOT chemically clean (with bleach or cleaning fluids).

● DO NOT use a wringer.

● DO NOT use clothespins.

● DO NOT iron and wring out.

● DO NOT use mothballs or sprays of any kind.
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● DO NOT re-connect or use until COMPLETELY dry.

● DO NOT wash the cord or put the cord into water.

● Please note that frequent washing of the product has a negative
effect.

● DO NOT use commercial dryers or the dryers at your local
laundromats, as they would get too hot and can damage the wiring
of the product.

Storing

If the product is not to be used for long, we recommend storing in the
original package. Make sure the plug is removed from the outlet and
that the controller is disconnected from the blanket before storing.

Warning: Make sure the blanket has cooled down before storing.
During storage, do not place any object on the product.

DISPOSAL OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
(WEEE)

This symbol on the product or in the instructions means that the
electrical and electronic equipment according to the European directive
(WEEE) must be disposed of separately from other household waste, as
they can be harmful to the environment. The countries in the EU have
waste collection systems. Contact your local dealer of authority for
more information.
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Product Specifications

Model no.: 13405
Input voltage: 220-240V 50Hz
Rated power consumption: 160W
Heating level: 6 levels (1,2,3,4,5,6)
Default timing setting: 3 hours
Product dimensions: 130*160cm
Materials: Flannel

Importer:

F&H A/S
Gl. Skivevej 70
DK-8800 Viborg
DENMARK
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